DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL DIVISION

MINUTES

MEETING PLACE:

Commission Meeting Room   -   Room 124

MEETING DATE:

November 2, 2006   -   8:30 a.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Gary Koval, Liquor Control Commissioner





Domenic Mascolo, Liquor Control Commissioner

STAFF PRESENT:

Gerald C. Langlais, Administrator of Liquor Control





Jack Suchy, Director of Liquor Control





Elisa Nahas, Legal Counsel





Lynn Fiore, Staff Attorney






(8:30 a.m.   -   8:45 a.m.)





Mary Ellen Gillon, Paralegal Specialist






(8:30 a.m.   -   8:38 a.m.)





Diana Sedok, Secretary

HEARINGS   -   Mary Ellen Gillon:

1.
PROCACCIANTI, ELIZABETH   -   LIH.1635


Remove from hearings.  Fire marshal form received.

2.
MAU, KEVIN   -   LCA.6274

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of $1,350 for incident of 1/7/06.

3.
GRANDI, FRANK   -   LCA.5941
Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of $250 for incident of 2/3/06.

4.
VATTIGUNTA, SUMALATHA   -   LIP.13763
Commission notes receipt of photographs of sealed door and would accept offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of $375 for incident of 10/25/05.
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5.
GELVEN, MICHAEL   -   LIP.13907

Commission would accept offer in compromise of $750 to resolve incidents of 9/1/04 and 8/20/05.

6.
WALLACE, KEVIN   -   LIP.12142

After compliance meeting, commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 2 days and $5,000 for incident of 4/8/06.

7.
JEWELL, KEITH   -   LCA.6387

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of $250 for incident of 4/28/06.

8.
LIKITRANUSORN, WUTTICHAI   -   LIR.17209

Remove from hearings.  Commission approves interior access to adjacent premises as set forth in letter dated 11/1/06 from North Haven Fire Marshal, Vincent Landisio.
DISCUSSION   -   Lynn Fiore:

1.
TORELLO, JAMES   -   LCA.5053
After consideration, the Liquor Control Commission accepts the Respondent’s October 30, 2006 offer of an admission of 45 violations relating to the sale of alcohol to minors on November 5, 2005 and takes no further action on remaining charges.  $90,000 civil penalty to be paid as follows: $50,000 paid on or before December 15, 2006 and $40,000 paid on or before January 15, 2007; 90 days suspension beginning May 6, 2007 through and including August 3, 2007.  Upon receipt of a signed Offer in Compromise, the formal hearing scheduled for November 13, 14, 15 and 16, 2006 will be cancelled.

PROVISIONAL PERMITS:

1.
SPANIOTIS, JOHN   -   LRW.4386           Center Restaurant & Pizza, Bristol

Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee.

Liquor Control Minutes

November 2, 2006

Page 3 of 4
2.
DASARI, DHEERAJ  -   LIP.14183       Discount Wine & Liquors, Manchester

Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, executed copy of lease/deed, 8 x 10 photos of exterior, copy of sales and use tax permit, FEIN.

3.
HAWLEY, ROBERT   -   LIR.17228   

 Red Robin Gourmet Burgers & Spirits, West Hartford

No action taken by commission on provisional permit.    

FINAL PERMITS:

1.
SPANIOTIS, JOHN   -   LRW.4386         Center Restaurant & Pizza, Bristol

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of completion of application (section’s M6 & N6), lease to LLC, financial affidavit, equipment list.

2.
PRESTIGE IMPORTS LLC   -   LSL.1051               St. Clair Shores, MI



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

3.
VIANSA WINERY   -   LSW.225                                 Sonoma, CA



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

4.
HOLLYWOOD & VINE INC   -   LSW.221                  St. Helena, CA



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

5.
MASSA, WAYNE   -   LIR.17109                                 Emerald City, Berlin

Assigned to hearing, section 30-39, remonstrance and section 30-6-A1, failure to supply documents and certifications.  If approved, still need publication notice, fire marshal approval, certificate of zoning authority signature, certificate of town clerk signature, health certificate, proof of right of occupancy for backer Gold Diggers LLC, updated menu to include hot meals, updated financial affidavit, staff list, equipment list, cancel old permit LIR.13686, bill of sale, seller’s affidavit, list of liquor inventory purchased.  

6.
SINGH, AMANDEEP   -   LGB.14089                  Maple Shade, Salem



File returned to agent for further investigation.
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7.
GAMBARDELLA, MICHELE   -   LCA.6741  
 Breaker’s Billiards & Lounge, Rocky Hill

Assigned to hearing, section 30-39, remonstrance.  If approved, still need completion of application (section’s M6 & N6), assignment of business to LLC, seller’s affidavit completed, publication notice.
OTHER:

1.
BENSON, GREGORY   -   LIR.15173               Friends & Company, Madison
Commission approves transfer of stock when in receipt of offer in compromise in the amount of $1,500 for violation of section 30-6-A4, transfer of stock without approval, on October 22, 1999.
2.
LIVINGSTON, LARRY   -   LCA.5887                Taurus Café, New Haven



Assigned to hearing, section 30-39, remonstrance on renewal application.

Adjourned at 9:10 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald C. Langlais

Administrator of Liquor Control

ds

